

Government Bazette

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

(Published by Authority at 3.30 p.m.)

(REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER.)

No. 48

PERTH: WEDNESDAY, 1st JUNE,

1955.

HEALTH ACT, 1911-1954.

Northam Road Board-Resolution.

P.H.D. 1092/48; Ex. Co. No. 934.

WHEREAS under the Health Act, 1911-1954, a local authority may make or adopt by-laws and may alter, amend or repeal any by-laws so made or adopted; and whereas Model By-laws have been prepared and published in the Government Gazette on the 4th day of December, 1944, and amended from time to time thereafter: Now, therefore, the Northam Road Board, being a local authority within the meaning of the said Act and having adopted the Model By-laws published in the Government Gazette on the 4th day of December, 1944, doth hereby resolve and determine that the said adopted by-laws shall be amended as follows, that is to say:-

Part 1.—Insert after by-law 1B a new by-law to stand as by-law 1C as follows:-

Part 1-By law 1C.

Every new building constructed in the Northam Road Board Health District which is required to be provided with sanitary conveniences shall also be provided with apparatus for bacteriolytic treatment of sewage.

Provided that this by-law shall apply only to premises where an established reticulated water supply is available.

Passed at a meeting of the Northam Road Board this 4th day of March, 1955.

T. A. E. LETCH,

Chairman.

C. O. MOSELEY,

Secretary.

Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council 18th May, 1955.

> (Sgd.) E. P. FOREMAN, Acting Clerk of the Council.

HEALTH ACT, 1911-1954.

Bassendean Road Board-Resolution.

P.H.D. 418/45; Ex. Co. No. 930.

WHEREAS under the provisions of the Health Act, 1911-1954, the Governor may cause to be prepared Model By-laws for all or any of the purposes for which by-laws may be made by a local authority under any of the provisions of the Act; and whereas a local authority may, of its own motion, by resolution adopt the whole, or any portion of such by-laws with or without modification; and whereas Model By-laws described as Series "A" have been prepared in accordance with the said Act and published in the Government Gazette on the 4th December, 1944, and amended from time to time thereafter: Now, therefore, the Bassendean Road Board, being a local health authority within the meaning of the Act, doth hereby resolve and determine that the amendment to the said Model By-laws published in the Government Gazette on the 18th February, 1955, shall be adopted without modification.

Passed at a meeting of the Bassendean Road Board this 13th day of April, 1955.

S. J. FAITHFUL. Chairman.

BERT GALE,

Secretary.

Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council 18th May, 1955.

> (Sgd.) E. P. FOREMAN. Acting Clerk of the Council.

HEALTH ACT, 1911-1954.

Gingin Road Board-Resolution.

P.H.D. 1089/45; Ex. Co. No. 928.

WHEREAS under the Health Act, 1911-1954, a local authority may make or adopt by-laws and may alter, amend or repeal any by-laws so made or adopted; and whereas Model By-laws have been prepared and published in the Government Gazette on the 4th day of December, 1944, and amended from time to time thereafter: Now, therefore, the Gingin Road Board, being a local authority within the meaning of the said Act and having adopted the Model By-laws published in the Government Gazette on the 4th day of December, 1944, doth hereby resolve and determine that the said adopted by-laws shall be amended as follows, that is to say:—

Schedule.

(1) Part 1.—Insert after by-law 1B a new by-law to stand as by-law 1C as follows:-

> Every new building constructed within the townsite of Lancelin as constituted under the Land Act which is required to be provided with sanitary conveniences shall also be provided with apparatus for bacteriolytic treatment of sewage. The effluent from such apparatus shall be disposed of within a distance of not more than 30 feet from the rear boundary of the property.

(2) Part 1, By-law 41 (a).—Insert after the word "pollution" where it appears in line 2 "and situate not more than 30 feet from the front boundary of the property."

Passed at a meeting of the Gingin Road Board this 19th day of March, 1955.

W. J. DE BURGH. Chairman.

K. D. GORDON,

Secretary.

Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council 18th May,

(Sgd.) E. P. FOREMAN, Acting Clerk of the Council.

YARLOOP DISTRICT HOSPITAL.

Medical Fund and By-laws.

P.H.D. 605/45: Ex. Co. No. 926.

AT a meeting of the Board of Yarloop District Hospital held on 19th April, 1955, the following resolution was passed:—

Whereas under the provisions of section 23 of the Hospital Act, 1927-1953, a Board may itself establish and manage a Medical Fund, the object of which shall be to secure for its subscribers medical attendance, hospital treatment or other similar benefits, and may, by by-laws, provide for the regulations and control of the Fund; and whereas the Board of Management of the Yarloop District Hospital has established a Medical Fund and has made by-laws for the control and management thereof as published in the Government Gazette on the 23rd day of April, 1954, and as modified and amended thereafter by notice published in the Government Gazette on the 9th day of February, 1955; and whereas the Board of Management now deems it expedient to amend the by-laws: Now, therfore, the Board of Management of the Yarloop District Hospital, acting pursuant to section 23 of the Hospitals Act, 1927-1953, doth hereby amend the by-laws for the control and management of its Medical Fund hereinbefore mentioned by incorporating the amendment set forth in the Schedule hereunder.

Schedule.

By-law 11, paragraph (b) of the by-laws of the Yarloop District Medical and Hospital Fund is amended—

by substituting the word "may" for the word "shall" in line eleven.

Passed at a meeting of the Yarloop Hospital Board of Management on the 19th day of April, 1955.

R. A. McCALLUM, Chairman.

D. G. EVANS,

Secretary.

Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council 18th May, 1955

(Sgd.) E. P. FOREMAN, Acting Clerk of the Council.

HEALTH ACT, 1911-1954.

South Perth Road Board-Resolution.

P.H.D. 497/50; Ex. Co. No. 927.

WHEREAS under the provisions of the Health Act, 1911-1954, the Governor may cause to be prepared Model By-laws for all or any of the purposes for which by-laws may be made by a local authority under any of the provisions of the Act; and whereas a local authority may, of its own motion, by resolution adopt the whole, or any portion of such by-laws with or without modification; and whereas Model By-laws described as Series "A" have been prepared in accordance with the said Act and published in the Government Gazette on the 4th December, 1944, and amended from time to time thereafter: Now, therefore, the South Perth Road Board, being a local health authority within the meaning of the Act, doth hereby resolve and determine that the amendment to the said Model By-laws published in the Government Gazette on the 9th February, 1955, and 18th February, 1955, shall be adopted without modification.

Passed at a meeting of the South Perth Road Board this 23rd day of March, 1955.

R. W. KING.

Chairman.

E. J. JOHNSON,

Secretary.

Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council 18th May, 1955.

(Sgd.) E. P. FOREMAN, Acting Clerk of the Council.